


Law Office of

Felipe N. Gomez
P.0. Box 220550
- 847N. Maplewood - 1F

Chicago, IL 60622
(312) 399-3966

By First Class U.S. Mail and Facsimile October 18, 2007

Commonwealth Edison/Exelon Corp. Commed/Exelon
2100 Swift Drive Bill Payment Center -
Oak Brook, IL. 60523 | Chicago, IL. 60688-002

Re: DISPUTE OF PAST AND TOTAL AMOUNTS CLAIMED DUE

Dispute of Overbilling/Misbilling of $2,302.91

Protest of Threat to Disconnect Service \

2227 Woodlawn, Northbrook IL Acct No. 3481214021

3627 N. Claremont Unit #1, Chicago IL Acct. No. 5246506066

2128 W. Barry - Unit 1, Chicago IL Acct.No. 7171432024

2128 W. Barry - Building, Chicago I Acct.No. 7171430011

3340 N. Clifton - Bsmt, Chicago IL Acct No. 4068377028
(sublet from Steven Kempner)
(Meter:  098567491)

847 N. Maplewood, 1F, Chlcago IL. Acct No. 5563096092 (Current)

Dear Commed:

This letter continues my December 2003 and January 2005 disputes as to the final
and correct responsible party for billings of the above referenced service addresses, and
also disputes the current amount claimed due under my current account at 847 N.
~ Maplewood, Apt 1F, Chrcago, IL. Further, I protest and put Commed on notice that any
| disconnection of service at thee current address will be considered and pursued before the
a proper authorities as knowingly wrongful, given the instant dispute and my good faith
| payment of $450 00 on the current account on October 12, 2007.

Given that it appears that Commed is attempting to carry forward alleged charges
:for each of the foregoing accounts, as well as tack on substantial late fees and deposit
'charges related to. the alleged past due amounts, | demand that Commed (1n wntmg)

i
i

i
Lk

! ;1. Indlwdually itemize and spemfy each of the individual underlying alleged charges
. and dates f‘_\.f;semce for each, represented by the claimed charges of $2, 309 42 (As :
b Egch A, Commed Sept 7, 2007, Invorce) '

o

000



2. Identify and list which account each charge is attributed to by Commed;
3. List the meter number for each alleged individual charge for each account;
4. Itemize for each account each of the individual deposit charges, deposits paid,

deposits refunded/credited and late fees that have been assessed for each account
and specify the alleged past due amounts each deposit was required for.

. In support of my dispute,  statc as follows.

Please find attached a copy of a letter | wrote in December 2003 disputing the
Woodlawn charges and accounting. (Exh. B). I continue to dispute those remaining
charges related to that account, especially your failure to rebate or credit me a $250
deposit from 2227 Woodlawn, Northbrook, IL., as well as for assessing me charges at
Woodlawn incurred by the owner after I moved and terminated my lease and service (at
least $155.09), and for the erroneous charge of the $250 deposit on the Woodlawn
account as an unpaid debt rather than as a deposit in my favor (circa 2003), a total
overbilling of $655.09 for the Woodlawn account..

With regard to 3627 N. Claremont, #1, I enclose a copy of a receipt (Exh. C) for
another $250 deposit for that account that Commed has retained and not returned, and

such has not been applied to my alleged past due amount, resulting in an overbilling of
$250 for that account.

I also continue to dispute all “butlding” charges in my name at 2128 W. Bamy,
since I was not the owner/landlord or responsible for the common utilities, but was
merely the occupant of one of two units, neither of which were responsible for the
common area utilities (e.g gas and electric), as reflected in my January 2005 letter to

‘Commed. (Exh. D). AsIreported to Commed shortly after the switch from Schulstad

I

to myself, it was and is my position that the then owner landlord, Lori Schulstad, put the
building utilities in my name without my agreement, permission, knowledge or consent,
and I never agreed with either Schulstad or Commed to pay for or be respon51b1e for
‘same. 1 enclose the fo]lowmg n proof of same:

Exh. E- Alleged and d13puted Final Bill for $820.48 (2 128 Barry BLDG)
"Exh. F-  Applicable lease beginning March 1, 2004, indicating FNG renting
| single unit in multi-unit building, and that landlord responsible for
building utilities
Exh G- Printout of Chain of Title showing Schulstad was continuous title
- owner and LL from May 21, 1996 to April 26, 2004

Exh. H- g Printout of Details of 1996 Acquisition by Schulstad .
. Exh, :] : Prmtout of Detalls of 2005 Transfer of Title from Schulstad -

410005 °



Exh. J- Attempted (later found Invalid) 5-day notice confirming the
Schulstad was landlord and that Gomez only occupying unit
described in Lease
FNG

| These incorrectly billed charges appear to be in the amount of at least $820 48, not
counting penaltles/late fees.

Kempner’s name, and thus were not properly credited to me. 1 have included the account
number under which I paid as well as the meter reading. I moved from 3340 Clifton to
847 Maplewood on October 1, 2006.

Further, such charges were necessarily paid when I transferred service to the current
address on Maplewood. These erroneous charges are not specified on your September 7,
2007, invoice, but are disputed regardless of what they are claimed to be. In fact, I claim
that all my prior accounts were paid in full, as would be and was required to obtain
service at the subsequent address.

Consequently, I claim that your Sept. 7, 2007, invoice of $2,309.42 is entirely
incorrect, and that it includes the foregoing specified erroneous claimed past service
address charges (and failures to refund/credit at least $500 in deposits) amounting to at
least $1,725.57 in faise and erroneous charges and overbillings, (plus whatever if any
3340 N. Clifton claimed past due charges are included therein).

Given the invalidity of those $1,725.57 in charges, 1 also dispute your billing of
$461.37 in late payment charges in your September 7, 2007, invoice, resulting in a total
overbilling of at least $2,186.94 in your September 7, 2007 invoice. I also note and
dispute the assessment of a $30.97 late charge in your 9/7/07 invoice, as well as the

~ $85.00 in deposit charges, an additional disputed total of $115.97, resulting in a total
£ dispilted billing of at least $2, 302.9'1. .

. ~ Given that the September 7, 2007 1nvo1ce total 1s $2,309.42, the correct balance
as of that blllmg could not have been more than $6.51. | :

) _ 1 also dlspute any and all late' charges or deposit charges related to the incorrect
= bl]]mgs or to claimed amounts due at the current address of 847 N Maplewood when in

3 .fact it appears 1 was ‘owed a substantlal credlt

't

r& Nonetheless in a gesture of good faith and acknowledgmg that I intend to receive
. and pay for future electric service at this address and without validating Commed’s

: lerroneous axgd dlsg ted charges set forth above, on October 12, 2007, I made a payment

undei; protest, of $450. 00 tawal:ds serv1ces rende:red and to be rendered at my currént

: 0006



service address (Acct. No. 5563096092). A copy of the receipt is enclosed as Exh. K.

As such, it is my position that there is no amount due Commed at this time on the
current or any other account, and any disconnection of service at this address for such
false and incorrect charges would be knowingly wrongful. Again, with regard to 847 N.
Maplewood, I strenuously object to Commed’s attempting to disconnect service as a
device to force me to pay the invalid disputed charges, especially since Commed has been
on notice of same for at least two years that a substantial portion of its alleges charges

-~ was_abviously incorrect (2128 Barry - BLDG) and has failed to give a detailed
explanation and justification for these charges and the othér disputed charges. T'demand- - -
the charges be reversed in their entirety and my account adjusted accordingly in the
amount of a credit of at least $2,302.91, plus interest and any other related amounts
due..

_ Please be notified that I will obtain official relief, including costs, disruption of
business, attorneys fees and penalties, if you fail to adjust my alleged bill accordingly, if
you fail to remove my name retroactively from the “building” account for 2128 Barry,
and/or if you cut off current service to the 847 N. Maplewood account listed herein.

Again, until such time that this matter is resolved by written agreement of the
undersigned, please do not attempt to alter the status quo. Please contact the undersigned
at (312) 399-3966 to resolve this matter at yvour earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

R T —
R‘Vﬂ/

Felipe N. Gomez, Esq.

cc: Tllinois Commerce Commission
527 E. Capitol Ave.
Springfield, L 62794-9280

- RO



www.exeloncorp. com e eomer "o vien: 12D -Erizon-1 (1-800-334-7661)
2. L7
C M4 N GOMEZ

TtF e D talton DJAF N MpBLIEWOOD AVE LNIT iF, v
B 1 (W ted)
Phone Number 773-278-622F
Account Nuwit. 5563096092

Issue Date SepLeane s I, Lol
Merer information Read feter | qad Frading Meter Re: fing
| date N LAfpe . Tyoe freyious 0 bresens Mfr Mult x  Usage
6967 7 Ganeray Servign  7as kb TN Ta AR I AW e AT T 1 1345
Fesiaential - 2iendad Wutiple Service foum  OR/CE/2D07  to 95/07/2007 - 30 Days
TUwrrentreriot——Custose—Chaige - £3.43
standard Hetering Charge o —— 2.2 L N
Distribution Facilities Charge 1,045 kwh X 0.01965 20.53
Transmission Services Charge 1,045 kWh ¥ 0.00415% 4.34
Supply Administraticn Charge 2.03
Ere oo ‘narge 1,043 kwin X G.o752¢ 73,49
P40 ¢ picity Adjustment 5.23
- -6 ot i Jost Recovery Adj) 1,045 KWh X 0.0001. 0.10
.. = a0 unding Charge Credit 1,045 kWh X -0.0041: -4,34
Instrument Funding Charge Debit 1,045 kwh X 0.00414 4,34
Fratickise Corst: 5.54
State Tax : 3.4%
Municipal Tax i 5.5%%
AL fuCERE CRLP T 312301
Other Charges
Keiastdate bad Geot - Service $-F1.2¢
Charges from previous bill $930.35
Previous late payient charge (s) - elecoysic $461.17
DepostL $08.32
Deposit $28.33
Deposit $28.34
Curirent Tale payment charge (5) - etecteic $30,97
Total ather chavges $2.179.51
Total amcunt due $2,305.42

Omit previous balance if paid. Unpaid previous balances are SuDJeCL v rate widiGes. A0 juw maee o Jusi Se. balance on
your ComEd bill, you may be at risk for disconnection. For help with paying ysur eTectric bill, see this mcnth's
Energyltiome bill insert,

\Whren oanird in ret) o olaase bring the 4otire bil,

DOOR Exh A



Felipe N. Gomez
PO Box 180118

Chicago, IL 60618-0118
(312) 399-3966
(773) 477-9467

By Facsimile

December 29, 2003

Commed
Central Handling

Re: Acct. No. 5246506066
3627 N. Claremont Unit #1
Chicago, IL. 60618
Disputed Charges - $655.09

Dear Commed:

Please find attached a copy of the statement | received from you in response to
muy request for same. 1 have indicated the disputed charges of $255 (6/4/03),
$214.14 (7/22/03) and $185.95 (7/22/03), and hereby request a detailed explanation for
these charges, which | believe should be reversed in their entirety and my account
adjusted accordingly.

Please contact the undersigned at {312) 399-3966, if you have any questions.
Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

Felipe N. Gomez, Esq.

0009 Exh B



ComEd.

004792 b ‘ An Exelon Corapany

2100 SWIFT DR

OAK BROOK, iL. 60323-9834 Account Number: 5246506066

June 4, 2003

FELIPE N GOMEZ
3627 N CLAREMONT AVE # 1
CHICAGO, iL 60618

Oear Customer:

Thiz depogit receixt has L2ev issued to replace previously issued deposit raceipts. Since it is

our atterition. if vou have any susestions, please call us at 1-800-Edison-1 {1.-800-334-7661).

CUimportsat thet your nave and acddrese be correct, please be sure to bring any errors or changes to

This receipt for deposit to tacure payment of your final electric service bill is void when daposit
is applied on the final bill or refunded. The deposit is not transferable to anothsr parson and will be
applisd to your unpaid final bill or will be refunded when your credit is established tc the utility's
satisfaction. Any credit balance remaining after payment of bills incurred to date service is
discontinued will be payable to you without notice or damand. Interest at a rate determined by the
lMinois Commerce Commission will be credited to your account annuaily. When service is
discontinued, interest will be calculated from the date the deposit was received (if less than one

year) ot last Jate interest was appiied to the account.

ComEd
Commonweaith Edison Account Number: 5246508066
2100 SWIFT DR June 4, 2003

OAK BR IL 60523-96844

FELIPE N GOMEZ
o = o=~ 3627-N CLAREMONT AVE # 1 .
CHICAGO, IL 60818

o Tha Sumof : =
» Twg Hundred Fifty Five

' -/+and 0/100 Dallars
; ) Depqglt # 283012601

ELECTRI(‘ srnwcra DEPOSIT RECEIPT
| © SAVE THIS RECEIPT

801D

Exh CV



Law Office of Felipe N. Gomez
PO Box 180118

Chicago, IL 60618-0118
{312) 399-3966

By First Class U.S. Mail
January 7, 2005

L Commonwealth Edison

2100 Swift Drive [ T —
Oak Brook, IL. 60523 :

Commed
Billing Department
Chicago, L.

.Re: ” ‘
2227 Woodlawn, Northbrook IL Acct No.
3627 N. Claremont Unit #1, Chicago, IL Acct. No. 5246506066
2128 W. Barry - Unit 1, Chicago IL Acct. No. 7171432024

Dear Commed:

Please find attached a copy of a letter | wrote in December 2003, disputing
certain charges, especially your failure to rebate or credit me a $250 deposit from 2227
Woadlawn, Northbrook, IL., for charges at Woodlawn incurred by the owner after |
moved and terminated service, and for the erroneous charge of the $250 deposits as
an unpaid debit, amounting at that time to $655.09. | alos dispute all “building”
charges in my name at 2128 W. Barry, since | am not the owner/landlord, but merely a
---*—%enant -}previously forwarded the statement | received from you, and indicated the
disputed charges of $255 (6/4/03), $214.14 (7/22/03) and $185.95 (7/22/03).

To date, you have failed to give a detauled explanation and Justlflcatloh for these
charges, which 1 believe should be reverﬁed in their entirety and my account adjusted
accordlngty in at; Iease the amount Gf $655.09.

; Please be notlfied that | will obtam relief from the court, mcludlng attorneys fees
and penaltles if you fail to adjust my bili, remove my name from the “building” account

for 2128 Barry, and/or if you cut off; servnce to the 2128 Barry building prior to resolutlon
pf these dtsputes '

As an lndlcatlon of my good falth | have tendered a payment of $250 towards
Account No. 7171432024 but such tender does not admit the validity of any alleged
“debt.to Commed.. Please contact the undersigned at (312) 399 3966 to resolve this -

. matter Thank you or your tnme

SRR B
A , FLERE

SEE .ij. - . Felipe N. Gomez, Esq

|:,.

. Exh D
poty



al/20/ 2087 BS:l4

<
Ar byclon (Cympany

00n3

3483 1 AT 0.292 CMEZ00 GXOKIZ 1
FELIPE N GOMEZ

2128 W BARRY AVE BD
CHICAGO IL 60618-5110

'lllll"llllll llllllllllll' ll‘lllb"lll“"llllll I"II 'lllllll

1772270022GC FCLINCGOMCE radcC B8l
LEBTIONS OF SANVICE ProtHeEms ! Flzayy Ll
1-800-Edison-1 {1-800-334-7661)
71714 3001 10005 1296
002337 1201 IHIII'.I..II"I‘“II"
Account Number
7171430001
PAYNENT ABOUNT

Please pay this
amount immediately.

582048

Paymernt Recetpt Stam)

II“II“Illl“lll"lllll‘ "lll"llllIlll"'l“lllllll“llll“

T T Commonwealth Edison—————
8ill Payment Center

....................

Chicago, IL 60668-0002

Name:
Service Location:

Atcount Number:
issue Date:

Charges past due

. For More

information

Aw vslam Pamavne

-Total amoeunt past due- $820.48 . |

---------------------

When paying in pmun, plmue bring the entire bill.

74714 3001 10005 1295

LU L

Final Bill Notice

FELIPE N GOMEZ
2128 W BARRY AVE BD CHICAGO IL 60618

7171430011
April 25, 20058

Your balance of $320 48 at 21 28 W BARRY AVE BD remains unpald

Please forward your payment immediately. Late paymant charges will

: commue 1o be assessed on your account until the entira balance is paid

maklng a payment at once. ) : i _ . ,_g_:.

in Full. ,

Unless payment i made, your account will be referred 1o a nationaliy affiliated
collection agency for appropriate action. It is our desire to avold this; Such
refarral could affect your future credit status (¥You can prevent referral by

}f you have any questions about this Final Notice, electric service o rates
" nlease call us at 1-800-Edison-1 (1 800-334 7661). -

USEFUI.. TELEPHONE NUMBERS

www.exeloncorp.com Customar Servics: 1-800-Edison-] (1-B00-334.7661)

....................................

HearihgsSpeach Ympaived: 1-800-5372-5789 (YTY}

Exh E

o112



REAL ESTATE LEASE

This Lease Agreement (this "Lease") is dated March 01, 2004, by and between Lori A.
Schulstad ("Landlord"), and Felipe N. Gomez. Esq. and Arthur James Muellman Gomez
("Tenant"). The parties agree as follows:

PREMISES. Landlord, in consideration of the lease payments provided in this Iease;, leases
to Tenant 1) Private usage of 6 room/2 bath duplex-up (middle and top floor), 2 enclosed
porches, and stairwells leading thereto; 2) private use of north 1/2 of basement storage area
opposite laundry area; 3) private use of east 1/2 of garage for purposes of auto parking and
storage of personal items; 4) shared use (with building co-tenant(s)) of laundry machines, rear
ground level walk-in vestibule area, exterior gangways, rear patio, and swimming pool/deck.
(the "Premises") located at 2128 N. Barry, Chicago, Illinois 60618-0118,

TERM. The lease term will begin on March 01, 2004 and will terminate on February 28,
2005.

LEASE PAYMENTS. Tenant shall pay to Landlord lease payments of $1,500.00, payable
in advance on the first day of each month, for a total lease payment of $18,000.00. Lease
payments shall be made to Landlord at 71 Brookside Village, Enfield, CT, 06082 which may

be changed from time to tlme by Landlord.

SECURITY DEPOSIT. At the time of the signing of this Lease, Tenant shall pay to-

Landlord, in trust, a security deposit of $1,500.00 to be held and disbursed for Tenant
damages to the Premises or other defaults under this Agreement (if any) as provided by law.

POSSESSION. Tenant shall be entitled to possession on the first day of the term of this
Lease, and shall yield possession to Landlord on the last day of the term of this Lease, unless
otherwise agreed by both parties in writing. At the expiration of the term, Tenant shall
remove its goods and effects and peaceably yield up the Prermses to Landlord in as good a
condmon as when dehvered to Tenant, ordinary wear and tear excepted.

USE OF PREMISES/ABSENCES Tenant shall occupy: and use the Prenuses as a dwelling
unit. Tenant shalt notify Landiord of any anticipated extended absence from the Premises not
later than the first day of the extended absence. :

OCCUPANT S No more than 2 person(s) may re31de on the Prennses unless the pnor :

wntten consent of the Landlord is obtamed

TS. .'P@ts shall not be al]owed w1thout the pnor wntten consent of the Landlord

’,i: '

FUJRNISHINng .The fgllowmg ﬁ.\rmshmgs wﬂl be prowded by Landlord 1 Sthe 1

-



Refrigerator. 2 In-wall furnaces, 1 water heater*, 1 washer*, 1 dryer*, 1 functioning above-
ground pool (including supporting mechanical equipment and maintenance). Tenant shall
return all such items at the end of the lease term in a condition as good as existed at the
beginning of the lease term, normal wear and tear excepted.

PARKING. Tenant shall be entitled to use 1 parking space(s) for the parking of motor

vehicle(s).
~ STORAGE. Tenant shall bé emitled to store-items-of personal property-in-1) Tenant's

private areas; 2) east 1/2 of garage; 3) northeast 1/4 of basement laundry/storage area; 4)
reasonable portions of rear groundlevel entrance vestibule area, subject to consent of
cotenant(s); 5) Rear patio area during winter, subject to consent of cotenant(s). during the
term of this Lease. Landiord shall not be liable for loss of, or damage to, such stored items.

PROPERTY INSURANCE. Landlord and Tenant shall each be responsible to maintain
appropriate insurance for their respective interests in the Premises and property located on
the Premises.

RENEWAL TERMS. This Lease shall automatically renew for an additional period of 1
year per renewal term, unless either party gives written notice of termination no later than
Sixty (60) days prior to the end of the term or renewal term. The lease terms during any such
renewal term shall be the same as those contained in this Lease.

KEYS. Tenant will be given 7 key(s) to the Premises and 0 mailbox key(s). If all keys are
notreturned to Landlord following termination of the Lease, Tenant shall be charged $10.00.

LOCKOUT. If Tenant becomes locked out of the Premises, Tenant will be charged $0.00
to regain entry.

MAINTENANCE. Landlord shall have the responsibility to maintain the Premises in good
repair at all times and perform all repairs necessary to satisfy any implied warranty of
habitability

I UTILITIESANDSERVICES

1

; ' x; andlord shall be respon31b1e for the following utilities and services 1n connectlon with the '

_I-]_’remlses

1 - water and sewer

i - garbage and trash disposal

 -janitorial services : _
' -1)Payment of all utilities common to both tenants 1ncludmg ublic” meters, water and
N : s garbage (or other arrangement in writing with consent of all building tenants) 2)
SRR mmliteﬂan%@f entire, premises in good working order and condition, including: a)all
e rd-pge ided funnshmgs b) swimming pool/pump/filter/Ph/deck; c) gangway
Ey samthtlon anl access (mpludmg glorth and south gates) d) garage/ garage door opener

00



mechanisms; e) all entrances; f) all other non-private areas.

Tenant shall be responsible for the following utilities and services in connection with the
Premises:
- electricity
- gas
- heating
__-telephone service

Tenant acknowledges that Landlord has fully explained to Tenant the utility rates, charges and
services for which Tenant will be required to pay (if any), other than those to be paid directly
to the utility company furnishing the service.

TAXES., Taxes atiributable to the Premises or the use of the Premises shall be allocated as
follows:

REAL ESTATE TAXES. Landlord shall pay all real estate taxes and assessments for
the Premises.

PERSONAL TAXES. Landlord shall pay all personal taxes and any other charges which
may be levied against the Premises, along with all sales and/or use taxes (if any) that may
be due in connection with lease payments.

DESTRUCTION OR CONDEMNATION OF PREMISES. If the Premises are partially
destroyed by fire or other casualty to an extent that prevents the conducting of Tenant's use
of the Premises in a normal manner, and if the damage is reasonably repairable within sixty
days after the occurrence of the destruction, and if the cost of repair is less than $300,000.00,

- —Landlord shall repair the Premises and a just proportion of the lease payments shall abate

during the period of the repair according to the extent to which the Premises have beefn
rendered untenantable. However, if the damage is not repairable within sixty days, or if the
cost of repair is $300,000.00 or more, or if Landlord is prevented from repairing the damage
by, forces beyond Landlord's control, or if the property is condemned, this Lease shall

; términate upon twenty days' written notice of such event or condition by either party and any

! uneamed rent paid in advance by Tenant shall be apportioned and refunded to 1t Tenant shall

;‘ oo rgwe Landlord unmedlate notice of any damage to the Premises.

HABITABILITY Tenant has inspected the Premises and fixtures ( or has had the Premises
mspected on behalf of Tenant), and acknowledges that the Premises are in a reasonable and
aeceptable condmon of habitability for their mtended use, and the agreed lease payments are
fair and reasonable If the condition.changes so that, in Tenant's opinion, the habitability and
rental value of the Premises are adversely aﬁ'ected Tenant shall promptly provlde reasonable
notxce to Landloi('ff P ;

| fa QEFAULTS. ;[y‘enant shall be in default of thls Lease if Tenant faﬂs to fulﬁll any lease

f.__.

oot

(PP



obligation or term by which Tenant is bound. Subject to any governing provisions of law to
the contrary, if Tenant fails to cure any financial obligation within 10 days (or any other
obligation within 20 days) after written notice of such default is provided by Landlord to
- Tenant, Landtord may elect to cure such default and the cost of such action shall be added
to Tenant's financial obligations under this Lease. All sums of money or charges required to
be paid by Tenant under this Lease shall be additional rent, whether or not such sums or
charges are designated as "additional rent". The rights provided by this paragraph are
cumulative in nature and are m addmon to any other rlghts afforded by law.

HOLDOVER. If Tenant maintains possession of the Premises for any perlod aﬁer the
termination of this Lease ("Holdover Period"), Tenant shall pay to Landlord lease payment(s)
during the Holdover Period at a rate equal to the normal payment rate set forth in the
Renewal Terms paragraph.

CUMULATIVE RIGHTS. The rights of the parties under this Lease are cumulative, and
shall not be construed as exclusive unless otherwise required by law.

NON-SUFFICIENT FUNDS. Tenant shall be charged $20.00 for each check that is
returned to Landlord for tack of sufficient funds.

REMODELING OR STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS. Tenant shall be allowed 1o
conduct construction or remodeling (at Tenant's expense) only with the prior written consent
of the Landlord which shall not be unreasonably withheld. At the end of the lease term,
Tenant shall be entitled to remove (or at the request of Landlord shall remove) any such
fixtures, and shall restore the Premises to substantially the same condition that existed at the
commencement of this Lease. '

COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS. Tenant shall promptly comply with all laws,
~———ordinances; requirements and regulations of the federal, state, county, municipal and other

authorities, and the fire insurance underwriters. However, Tenant shall not by this provision ™~ ™

be required to make alterations to the exterior of the building or alterations of a structural
nature. :

ASSIGNABEITYISUBLETTIN G. Tenant may not assign or sublease any interest in the
Premlses nor assign, mortgage or pledge this Lease, without the prior written consent of '.
Landlord, whlch shall not be unreasonably wuhheld ' '

NO'I‘ICE Notlces under thls Lease shall not be deemed valid unless given or served in

writing and forwa.rded by mall postage prepaid, addressed to the party at the appropriate

:address set forth bélow. Such addresses may be changed from time to time by either party
. by prowdmg notlce as set forth below. Notices mailed in accordance with these prowsmns :

© 001!



LANDLORD:

Lori A. Schulstad

71 Brookside Village
Enfield, CT 06082

TENANT:

" Felipe N. Gomez. Esq.
P.O. Box 180118
Chicago, IL 60618-0118

TENANT:

Arthur James Muellman Gomez
P.0O. Box 180118
Chicago, IL 60618-0118

Such addresses may be changed from time to time by either party by providing notice as set
forth above.

GOVERNING LAW. This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Tllinois.

ENTIREAGREEMENT/AMENDMENT. This Lease contains the entire agreement of the
parties and there are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements,
whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Lease. This Lease may be
modlﬁed or amended in writing, if the writing is signed by the party obligated under the

SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Lease shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable
for any reason, the remammg provisions shall continue to be valid and enforceable. Ifa court
ﬁnds that any provision of this Lease is invalid or unenforceable but that by limiting such
provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall be deemed to be
written, construed, and enforced as so lumted

WAIVER. The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Lease shall not be
construed as a:waiver or limitation. of that party's right to- subsequently enforce and con:ipei
stnct comphance w1th every prowsmn of th1s Lease. ; : ‘

- BEQ])]NG EFFECT The prov:slons of thxs Lease shall be bmdlng upon and inure to the |
. bengfit of both P

'1es and thelr respectWe legal representatlves sucgessors and assngns :

o v

. D0

4



LANGLORY:

I TR et e b e At

L A Schuisiza

TENANT:

P— =
Foipe W, Gomeuz, Eag.

TENANT:

M T — 4
iy o .
Al

e,

Achuyr Tames Whoellman Gomex

i v fa

H i 5 [ ;

‘ ‘ ! i
| : i
| i

5 !

§ i si |

i i i

i : i [N
i : L

11
i




9335752

4%/2:/109

0812171995 :
PP S et

1172371993

1172361393

0%/10/1992

07/14/1992

 osi23f1988
nef22¢1988

- osjez/ia8e
oasoziinss

' s
: i
i
i H
L I
¢ :
: i i
: ! .k .
H P M J
! P | ‘
:4 - T F
R ‘ | .A
; Ph ; ‘ . | | | ‘i
: H

8019

Exh G™
15



oryefetd
097 10729GT

: 95381633

L RN Y



Result For:[96381632]
Document No. Executed Recorded Document Type Case No. Amount
‘ 96381632 04/30/1996 05/21/1996 WARRANTY DEED $156,000.00
Legal Description
sﬁon-Townshlp: 30-490-14 SubDiv-Condo: SUPERIORCP/W1/2017#2
Lot #: 85 Block #: Part of Lot:

Name: PORTACIO MARISOL Trust Number:-
Grantor(s) tame: RODRIQUEZ JUAN  Trust Humber:-

Name: SCHULSTAD LORI A Trust Number:-
Grantee(s)

. |“
i

http:l/ijw.ccrd.info/CCRD/controller?commandﬂag=ge€Details&optﬂag=DetailsCommand&county=i1

Exh H
(5%1?’ 07



-—

Rasult For:[0511605273]
Bocument No. Executed Recorded Document Type Case No. Amount

0511605273 04/07/2005 04/26/2005 WARRANTY DEED $450,000.00

Legal Description
Secion-Townshlp: 30-40-14 SubDiv-Condo: SUPERIORCP/W1/2017#2
Lot #: 85 Block #: Part of Lot:

fopem Description
- - }14-30-105-035-0000 UPIN

‘ : Name: SCHULSTAD LORI A Trust Number:-
Grantor(s) Hame: APPELWAUS DAVID Trust Number:-

Name: CZAIKO KARINA Trust Number:-
Grantee(s) Name: CZAJKO MARIUSZ Trust Number:-

SHEREIYTL L b e

Exh I

http:llv{ij. ccr_d:,ipfongRD/cqntrolier? cbmmandﬂag=getDetails&optﬂag=DetailsCommand&county=il,.. 10/11/2007

0022



AT AN

Jm Gm ———— bl — SELLL — Skl — el e
and all and any unknown occupants
Main and 2* floor duplex apartment
2128 W. Barry Avenuc
Chicago, 1L 60618

YOU ARE HERBY NOTIFIED that your tenancy/kease of the following described propeety is terminated
as of May 31, 2004

Main and 2* floor duplex apartment
2128 W. Barry Avenue
Chicago, IL 60518

DEMANRD IS HEREBY MADE AND YOU ARE EXPECTED that you remove yoursell and personal
posscasions from the premiscs and deliver up possession to, Lori A, Schulstad; Landlord, the undersigned,
who is authorized 1o tnke possession on or before the conclusion of May 31, 2004, that date,

YOU ARE EXPECTED TO PAY your normal rent on the first day of May, 2004.

Dated this 21" day of April, 2004.

STATEOFILLINOIS ) Laudérd 7 Loni A. Schulsmd; 2

J8s 71 Brookside Village
County of Cook } Enfield, CT 06082

AFRF

P : LORI A. SCHULSTAD, being duly $WOrD on oath deposes and says that on the 21* day of April 2004
: she served this notice hy ,

| ’ 1. Cemﬁedremmrecmpt US mail to Felipe N. Gomez

2, Regular pmled.‘ US mail 10 a member of the family of the within named defendant, above
the age of twelve vears, residing on and being in charge of the within described premises,
County: Hartford
State : Gt.

Subscritved and swomn 10 before g
this 21% day of Apeil, 2004.

MYOOMHISSION EXPIHES o . ; |
v ' Bussp Busse, PIC. 20(5 _ : : |
s i ackerDﬂ\?e.Smtcl ; S ; ; i P
fé, ; Chxuo, iLﬁQﬁQﬁ-ngs : % ; ) b .

| | Exh J
| - 0023



’Oct. 12, 2007 .
Commed Receipt #128545021088. -
‘Ref #: 3951, Oper 33 FTID: F802, Agent 2108 =

- $450 good faith payment - Service at 847 N. Maplewood 1F, Chicago, IL.

- Acet #: 5563096092

rc tats

TE 5 # 5;

TR RV SRS
EmpeT FHOE Y

IR A m}‘&‘i :

i Ty pEFgs BIER ; Co
! PRGE - - o
w2, g o i
_}ng%}xw PRS- |
t S fuz;:éwr.;;-s:#m o ERRBLET: oY S
; = g . ' w&mgs‘ b
: L : . gv{gﬁg}p m’”\‘ﬂ{ﬁﬁ% 3 i’i.& Lo
[ B L T L SR
PO ENTORMATE LR S
: GaTLE g ra ‘;? i?n?ﬁé P o ;
g i i :
. B
R 1 ; ! . e i
¥ i




